

No. 19-7

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
JUDGMENT BELOW**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

January 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Constitutional Background.....	4
B. Statutory Background.....	10
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	13
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Petitioner Suffers No Injury Traceable To Any Limitation On The President’s Removal Authority, And Prudential Factors Counsel Against Deciding The Question Presented Without A Contested Removal.....	21
II. The CFPA And Its Removal Provision Are Constitutional.....	28
A. The Constitution Gives Congress Considerable Discretion to Structure Executive Agencies and Offices	28
B. Unanimous and Repeated Precedents of this Court Support the CFPB’s Constitutionality	33
C. The Parties’ Efforts to Distinguish <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> and its Progeny Fail, and Indeed Underscore the Single- Director Structure’s Constitutionality	37

D. The Court Should Decline the Parties’ Invitation to Overrule <i>Humphrey’s</i> <i>Executor</i>	47
III. At A Minimum, The CFPA Can And Should Be Interpreted To Avoid Any Constitutional Concern	50
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 537 U.S. 1027 (2002).....	40
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	48, 49
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co.</i> <i>v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	26
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16, 36, 45
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	41

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	36, 50
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	48
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	27
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §2, cl. 5.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, §3, cl. 6.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, §3, cl. 7.....	33
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 18.....	4, 29
U.S. Const. Art. II, §2, cl. 1	4, 29
U.S. Const. Art. II, §2, cl. 2	4, 30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §1202(d).....	11
5 U.S.C. §1211(a)-(b)	11
5 U.S.C. §7104(b).....	11
12 U.S.C. §2	11
12 U.S.C. §16	12, 38
12 U.S.C. §241	39
12 U.S.C. §242	39
12 U.S.C. §243	12, 38
12 U.S.C. §1815(d).....	12, 38
12 U.S.C. §1820(e)	12, 38

12 U.S.C. §4511	42
12 U.S.C. §4512	42
12 U.S.C. §5481(12)	12
12 U.S.C. §5481(14)	12
12 U.S.C. §5491(a)	11
12 U.S.C. §5491(c)	11
12 U.S.C. §5497(a)	12
12 U.S.C. §5511(a)	11
12 U.S.C. §5513	12
12 U.S.C. §5513(a)	40
12 U.S.C. §5513(d)	12
12 U.S.C. §5562(c)	12
12 U.S.C. §5562(e)	13
12 U.S.C. §5562(f)	13
12 U.S.C. §5563(b)	12
12 U.S.C. §5564(a)	12
12 U.S.C. §5564(e)	39
12 U.S.C. §5581(b)	12
15 U.S.C. §56	39
15 U.S.C. §57b-1(c)	13
15 U.S.C. §57b-1(e)	13
28 U.S.C. §593(b) (1982 ed., Supp. V)	43
42 U.S.C. §5841(e)	12
42 U.S.C. §7171(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. §902(a)	11, 42
52 U.S.C. §30106(a)(5)	46
Act of Sept, 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65	6, 31

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	6, 30
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191.....	31
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665.....	6, 31
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	6, 31
Tenure of Office Act, ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430 (1867).....	6
Act of July 12, 1876, ch. 179, 19 Stat. 78.....	6
Act of Feb. 4, 1887, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379.....	7, 32
1890 Customs Administrative Act, ch. 407, 26 Stat. 131 (1890).....	7
Act of Sept. 26, 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717	7, 26
Act of August 12, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719	32
Pub. L. No. 94-503, 90 Stat. 2407 (1976).....	39
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111	42
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	32
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform & Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	10
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. §1080.6(c).....	13
12 C.F.R. §1080.6(f)	13
Other Authorities	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	5, 28, 30, 32

<i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (James Stormonth ed., 1895).....	51
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , No. 05-1157 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2007).....	40
Br. in Opp., <i>All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> <i>v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 19-432 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2019).....	23
Br. of United States, <i>Free Enter. Fund</i> , No. 08-861, 2009 WL 3290435 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2009).....	48
George H.W. Bush, <i>Remarks on Signing the</i> <i>Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989</i> (Apr. 10, 1989).....	42
Certificate from Court of Claims, <i>Humphrey's</i> <i>Executor v. United States</i> , No. 667 (1935)	52
Jolina C. Cuaresma, <i>Commissioning the</i> <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31:3 Loyola Consumer L. Rev. 426 (2019)	23
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The</i> <i>Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	30, 31, 49
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau</i> <i>of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 41 Op. O.L.C. 10 (Nov. 25, 2017).....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (J.R. Pole ed., 2005).....	45
<i>The Federalist No. 77</i> (J.R. Pole ed., 2005).....	5, 49
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm'n, <i>The Financial</i> <i>Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011).....	10
Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Administrative Dissents</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 541 (2017).....	46

Letter from CFPB Director Kraninger to Mitch McConnell, Majority Leader, U.S. Senate (Sept. 17, 2019), https://bit.ly/2M5Bexv	17
Letter from CFPB Director Kraninger to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 17, 2019), https://bit.ly/34sLVk0	17
John F. Manning, <i>Separation of Powers As Ordinary Interpretation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2011).....	49
Notice, <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv- 00356-WHB-JCG (S. D. Miss. Feb. 5, 2018), Dkt.231.....	22
<i>Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 199 (1994)	24
Daniel B. Rice & Jack Boeglin, <i>Confining Cases to Their Facts</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 865 (2019).....	49
S. Rep. No. 111-176	10
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Statue of Independent Agencies After Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 779 (1986).....	46
The White House, <i>Statement on President Donald J. Trump’s Designation of OMB Director Mick Mulvaney as Acting Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> (Nov. 24, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xEXRs	15
